Iowa law.
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CHAPTER 6
SETTLEMENTS AND COMMUTATIONS

[Prior to 9/24/86 see Industrial Commissioner[500]]
[Prior to 1/29/97 see Industrial Services Division[343]]

873—6.1(85,86) Compromise settlements. All agreements providing for the final compromise
settlement of a case where liability under the Workers’ Compensation Act is disputed shall be reduced
to writing and submitted to the industrial commissioner for approval, together with such testimony or
other evidence as may be required to establish that a bona fide dispute exists under lowa Code section
85.35. Unless otherwise ordered by the industrial commissioner or deputy industrial commissioner an
application for approval of compromise settlement shall not be accepted for filing if accompanied by
documentation in excess of 20 pages. An order approving an application accompanied by documentary
evidence in excess of 20 pages is nevertheless valid, and is neither void nor voidable. Any such
settlement, when approved by the industrial commissioner, shall be binding upon the parties thereto and
not subject to review under lowa Code section 85.26(2).

6.1(1) When the claimant, in a matter over which the industrial commissioner has jurisdiction, is
represented by an attorney licensed to practice in this state, and the claimant and the claimant’s attorney
agree that evidence of a bona fide dispute exists as to the enumerated factors of lowa Code section 85.35,
and the parties set forth a specific statement of facts of the bona fide dispute and allege that such facts
are true, the professional statement of counsel for the parties shall constitute prima facie evidence that a
bona fide dispute exists as required by lowa Code section 85.35.

6.1(2) Nothing in the preceding paragraph shall prohibit the approval of settlements or commutations
in other appropriate cases.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 85.35.

873—6.2(85,86) Commutation. The following requirements must be met before an uncontested
commutation will be considered or granted:

6.2(1) A first report of injury, an acknowledgment of compensability and an updated supplemental
claim activity report must be filed.

6.2(2) The commutation forms provided for in 6.4(85,86) must be filed.

6.2(3) All doctors’ and practitioners’ reports relevant to the disability of the claimant involved in
the commutation must be attached to the commutation forms.

6.2(4) Claimant’s condition as a result of the injury as shown by the medical reports cannot be
one which will be expected to deteriorate. When a partial commutation is sought, this paragraph shall
diminish in importance.

6.2(5) Claimant’s condition as a result of the injury shown by the doctors’ and practitioners’ reports
cannot be one which will be expected to require future treatment unless the future treatment is adequately
provided for. When a partial commutation is sought, this paragraph shall diminish in importance.

6.2(6) A detailed statement of claimant’s need or other reason for a lump sum of money must be
attached to the application. The analysis shall include disclosure of any attorney fee amount to be paid
from the full commutation. A commutation of less than ten weeks’ benefits is presumed to be not in the
best interest of the claimant.

6.2(7) When multiple dependents are involved, a signed stipulation or order of apportionment
identifying the proportion of benefits to be received by each dependent shall be attached to the
commutation form.

6.2(8) A signed stipulation as to the degree of permanent disability shall be attached to the
commutation form.

6.2(9) Unless otherwise ordered by the industrial commissioner or deputy industrial commissioner,
an application for approval of commutation or partial commutation shall not be accepted for filing if
accompanied by documentation in excess of 20 pages. An order approving an application accompanied
by documentary evidence in excess of 20 pages is nevertheless valid, and is neither void nor voidable.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code sections 85.45 and 85.47.
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873—6.3(85,86) Commutation tables. The following tables are to be used in determining the sum to be
paid in appropriate commutation proceedings. Nothing in this rule is to prevent waiver of the discount
in table 6.3(2) by the employer or insurance carrier.

6.3(1) Life expectancy table. The life expectancy is determined by taking the age of the person,
set forth in the “age” column and comparing it to the “weeks” column, which indicates the weeks an
individual at the age indicated will be expected to continue to live.

LIFE EXPECTANCY TABLE

AGE WEEKS AGE WEEKS AGE WEEKS
0 3687 29 2330 58 1035
1 3708 30 2278 59 998
2 3661 31 2231 60 962
3 3614 32 2184 61 926
4 3562 33 2132 62 889
5 3510 34 2085 63 858
6 3463 35 2038 64 822
7 3411 36 1992 65 790
8 3359 37 1940 66 759
9 3312 38 1893 67 723
10 3260 39 1846 68 697
11 3208 40 1799 69 666
12 3156 41 1752 70 634
13 3104 42 1711 71 608
14 3058 43 1664 72 577
15 3006 44 1617 73 551
16 2959 45 1570 74 525
17 2907 46 1529 75 499
18 2860 47 1482 76 473
19 2808 48 1440 77 452
20 2761 49 1399 78 426
21 2714 50 1357 79 406
22 2668 51 1310 80 385
23 2616 52 1274 81 369
24 2569 53 1232 82 348
25 2522 54 1191 83 333
26 2475 55 1149 84 317
27 2423 56 1113 85 302
28 2376 57 1071

6.3(2) Ten percent discount table. Column “A” indicates the total number of weeks to be commuted.
Column “B” indicates the present value in weeks of the column “A” total weeks to be commuted. To
determine the present dollar value, multiply the appropriate weekly compensation rate by the number of
weeks in column “B.” For example, assume one wishes to commute an unaccrued 500 weeks of weekly
compensation benefits. Assume the weekly compensation benefit rate is $200. Five hundred weeks is
the column “A” figure. Column “B” represents the present value in weeks of the 500 weeks. The present
value is thus 321.0181 weeks. To determine the dollar amount to be commuted, multiply 321.0181 weeks
by the weekly rate of $200. The commuted present dollar value would be $64,203.62.
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Column “A” contains total unaccrued weeks to be paid.
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ISIG. . ... c16. 01EB 2588...... 516.,3973
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2543...... 516,070 HEHS_ . .... %16.4454
2544, . 400.. 516.0795 | 2596...... G186, 4522
2545, 0., 516.0AT0 FL T I 51k.4549]
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2547 . 514.1020 2549, .. .. 516.4724
254880 ..... 516.1095 ZEO0. .. e0 Sl6.4794

6.3(3) Life expectancy and remarriage probability table. This table expresses the combined
probability of life expectancy and remarriage in weeks. The column on the left indicates the age of the
surviving spouse at the time of the work-related death. Columns A through E indicate, respectively,
the first through fifth years following the date of death that the surviving spouse remains unmarried.
For example, if the date of death was July 1, 1977, and the surviving spouse was age 20 at the time of
death, a commutation sought on the second anniversary of the death, July 2, 1979, would result in an
expected duration of 519.75 weeks, the amount found in Column B which indicates the second year of
unmarried status following age 20. Following the second anniversary of the date of death and including
the third anniversary, Table C would be applicable. Begin in the left-hand column in the line indicating
the age at date of death—not the age at which a commutation is sought. One then moves to the column
which is indicative of the number of years the surviving spouse has remained unmarried.
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A surviving spouse, 20 years old on the date of death who seeks a commutation after the fifth

anniversary of the date of death, would use Table F. The fact that the surviving spouse has remained
unmarried for over five years negates use of Columns A through E. A commutation sought during the

fifth year of remaining unmarried would result in an expected duration of 959.97 weeks. For example, if
in line “20” at the age column. For each year beyond the sixth anniversary of the death, move down

Column F one line for each year. [Note the left-hand age column plays no part at this point.] In this
example the 30-year-old surviving spouse who seeks a commutation after the tenth anniversary of the

is sought and seeks a commutation after the tenth anniversary of the date of death, start in Column “F”
date of death would have an expected duration of 1140.61 weeks.

the surviving spouse, who was 20 years old on the date of death, is 30 years old at the time a commutation
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873—6.4(85,86) Forms for commutation. The current revision of the following forms or a drafted

substantial equivalent shall be used in seeking a commutation.

6.4(1) Form No. 9—application for commutation of all remaining benefits. This form contains
data relevant to benefits paid and those to be paid by commutation when all unaccrued benefits are

due. Signatures of the parties are necessary. Approval by the industrial commissioner or a deputy

commissioner is necessary. The form contains language of release.

6.4(2) Form No. 9A—application for partial commutation. This form contains the same data and
requirements as Form No. 9. However, all remaining benefits are not commuted. No language of release

1s contained.

873—6.5(85) Statement of awareness. Whenever a petition for settlement under lowa Code section

85.35 or commutation shall be submitted, it shall contain or be accompanied by a verified statement
from the injured employee indicating awareness that upon approval by the industrial commissioner of
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the settlement or commutation a final bar to future claims or benefits under the Workers’ Compensation
Law for such injury shall exist except as specifically reserved in any agreement.

873—6.6(86) Agreement for settlement. Unless otherwise ordered by the industrial commissioner or
deputy industrial commissioner, an application for approval of an agreement for settlement shall not
be accepted for filing if accompanied by documentation in excess of 20 pages. An order approving an
application accompanied by documentary evidence in excess of 20 pages is nevertheless valid, and is
neither void nor voidable.
These rules are intended to implement lowa Code sections 84A.2, 85.35, 85.47, 86.13 and 86.27.
[Emergency filed and effective 9/19/75—published 10/6/75]
[Filed 11/17/75, Notice 10/6/75—published 12/1/75, effective 1/5/76]
[Filed emergency 6/10/77—published 6/29/77, effective 7/1/77]
[Filed 8/3/77, Notice 6/29/77—published 8/24/77, effective 9/28/77]
[Filed emergency 6/18/82—published 7/7/82, effective 7/1/82]
[Filed 6/13/84, Notice 4/25/84—published 7/4/84, effective 8/8/84]
[Filed 3/21/85, Notice 1/2/85—published 4/10/85, effective 5/15/85]
[Filed emergency 3/28/85—published 4/24/85, effective 3/28/85]
[Editorially transferred from [500] to [343] IAC Supp. 9/24/86]
[Filed 6/29/89, Notice 5/31/89—published 7/26/89, effective 8/30/89]
[Filed 11/9/89, Notice 9/20/89—published 11/29/89, effective 1/3/90]
[Filed 8/26/94, Notice 7/20/94—published 9/14/94, effective 10/19/94]
[Filed 1/10/97, Notice 12/4/96—published 1/29/97, effective 3/5/97]



